## ordinance no. <u>74-15</u>

ORDINANCE CREATING DEPARTMENT KNOWN AS COUNTY ENGINEER AND CONSOLIDAT-ION OF THE OFFICE OF COUNTY SURVEYOR WITH SAID ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The Board of County Commissioners hereby determines that it is in the public interest that an Engineering Department be created in Cache County known as the County Engineer.

Section 2: That the Board of County Commissioners shall appoint a County Engineer to perform such engineering duties and functions as may be assigned to the department by the Commission.

Section 3: The Board of County Commissioners hereby determines that it is in the public interest that the office of County Surveyor be consolidated with the office of County Engineer. That all duties heretofore performed by the County Surveyor shall be performed by the County Engineer and the County Engineer shall perform all duties of County Surveyor as may be required by the Cache County Commission or as required by law.

This Ordinance shall take effect three months from the date of passage by the County Commission, who adopts the same pursuant to Section 17-16-3 UCA 1953 as amended.

Dated this 6th day of August, 1974.

CACHE COUNTY COMMISSION

Attest:

County Clerk

All Commissioners voted in favor.

Publication date: August 9,1974

## PROOF OF PUBLICATION

M. 1ed Karren
Attest:
Seth S. Allen
County Clerk
All Commissioners voted in favor.
Publication date: August 9, 1974

STATE OF UTAH, COUNTY OF CACHE, ss.

| On this9 day of   | rust                | A. D. 19. 71   |
|---|---------------------|--|
| On this day of  | 1S                  | who being first duly sworn.  |
| deposes and says that she is the chief clerk of the Cach                | o Valley Newspape   | Company, publishers of   |
| deposes and says that she is the chief clerk of the Cach                | Tanan City Cache (  | County Utah, and that the  |
| The Herald Journal, a daily newspaper published in                      | Logan City, Cache C |  |
| advertisement <u>Crdinance No. 74-15</u>                                |                     |  |
|   |                     |  |
|   |                     |  |
| a copy of which is hereto attached, was published in said newspaper for |                     | ORDINANCE NO. 74-15  ORDINANCE CREATING DEPARTMENT KNOWN AS COUNTY ENGINEER AND CONSOLIDATION OF THE OFFICE OF COUNTY SURVEYOR WITH SAID ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.  BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AS FOLLOWS: -Section 1: The Board of County Commissioners hereby determines that it is in the public interest that an Engineering Department be created in Cache County known as the County Engineer.  Section 2: That the Board of County Commissioners shall appoint a County Engineer to perform such engineering duties and functions as may be assigned to the department by the Commission. Section 3: The Board of County Commissioners hereby determines that it is in the public interest that the office of County Surveyor be consolidated with the office of County Engineer. That all duties herefofore performed by the County Engineer shall perform all duties of County Surveyor as may be required by the County Commission or as required by law.  This Ordinance shall take effect three months from the date of passage by the County Commission, who adopts the same pursuant to Section 17-16-3 UCA 1953 as amended.  Dated this 6th day of August, 1974.  COMMISSION J. W. Hyde Marion Olsen M. Ted Karren |